

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ADRIANA AGUILAR, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT
DIVISION OF THE UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

ECF Case
07 Civ. 8224 (JGK) (FM)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
THE COMPLAINT AGAINST DEFENDANTS MICHAEL CHERTOFF,
JULIE MYERS, JOHN TORRES, AND MARCY FORMAN**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
Attorney for Defendants
86 Chambers Street
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-2800

DAVID BOBER
SHANE CARGO
BRANDON COWART
ALLISON PENN
KRISTIN L. VASSALLO
Assistant United States Attorneys
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

THE ALLEGATIONS OF THE COMPLAINT 4

 A. Complaint Locations 4

 B. Allegations Against Former High-Ranking Officials 6

 1. Michael Chertoff 6

 2. Julie Myers 8

 3. John Torres 9

 4. Marcy Forman 10

 C. Causes of Action 11

 1. Equitable Relief Arising from Alleged Fourth Amendment Violations 11

 2. Equitable Relief Arising from Alleged Fifth Amendment Violations 11

 3. *Bivens* Claims for Alleged Fourth and Fifth Amendment Violations 11

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 12

ARGUMENT

 THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS AGAINST THE HIGH-RANKING OFFICIALS 14

 A. Applicable Legal Principles 14

 1. Standard of Review 14

 2. Post-*Iqbal* Supervisory Liability 15

 B. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Plausible Claim of Fourth Amendment *Bivens* Violations by the High-Ranking Officials 18

 1. Plaintiffs Offer No Plausible Allegations That the High-Ranking Officials Created Unconstitutional Policies 19

2.	Plaintiffs’ Failure-to-Remedy Claim is Insufficient	23
3.	Plaintiffs’ Planning Theory as to Torres and Forman Must Be Dismissed	26
C.	The Complaint Fails to Plead Plausible Equal Protection Violations by the High-Ranking Officials.....	27
1.	Legal Standards Pertaining to Equal Protection Claims	28
2.	Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly Alleged That ICE Enforces the Immigration Laws With Intentional Discriminatory Animus.....	29
D.	The Complaint Fails to State a Claim for Injunctive Relief Against the High-Ranking Officials	35
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>page</u>
<u>Aguilar v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</u> , 255 F.R.D. 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	1
<u>Ajaj v. MacKechnie</u> , No. 07 Civ. 5959 (PKC) (DCF), 2008 WL 3166659 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2008).....	16
<u>Alfaro Motors, Inc. v. Ward</u> , 814 F.2d 883 (2d Cir. 1987).....	15
<u>Arar v. Ashcroft</u> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009)	15, 29, 36, 40
<u>Argueta v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</u> , No. 08-1652 (PGS), 2010 WL 398839 (D.N.J. Jan. 27, 2010).....	18
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	14
<u>Bellamy v. Mount Vernon Hosp.</u> , No. 07 Civ. 1801 (SAS), 2009 WL 1835939 (S.D.N.Y June 26, 2009)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</u> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	1
<u>Brown v. City of Oneonta</u> , 221 F.3d 329, 337 (2d Cir. 2000).....	29, 30
<u>Carlson v. Green</u> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	40
<u>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</u> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	37, 38
<u>Colon v. Coughlin</u> , 58 F.3d 865 (2d Cir. 1995).....	16
<u>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</u> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	40
<u>Cuevas v. City of New York</u> , No. 07 Civ. 4169 (LAP), 2009 WL 4773033 (S.D.N.Y Dec. 7, 2009)	21, 22
<u>Gonzalez v. Wright</u> , No. 07 Civ. 2898 (CM) (MHD), __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2009 WL 3149448 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2009).....	17
<u>Harrison v. Goord</u> , No. 07 Civ. 1806 (HB), 2009 WL 1605770 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2009)	25
<u>Hayden v. County of Nassau</u> , 180 F.3d 42, 48 (2d Cir. 1999)	29, 30
<u>Hayden v. Paterson</u> , __ F.3d __, 2010 WL 308897 (2d Cir. Jan. 28, 2010).....	30, 31

Helios & Matheson North Am., Inc. v. Vegasoft Oy, No. 07 Civ. 3600 (PAC),
2007 WL 1541204 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2007)39

Island Lathing & Plastering v. Travelers Indem. Co., 161 F. Supp. 2d 278 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)35

Joseph v. Fischer, No. 08 Civ. 2824 (PKC) (AJP),
2009 WL 3321011 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 8, 2009).....16

JSG Trading Corp. v. Tray-Wrap, Inc., 917 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1990)38

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)39

Mateo v. Fischer, No. 08 Civ. 7779 (RJH) (DCF),
2010 WL 431229 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2010)25

Missel v. County of Monroe, No. 09-0235-cv, 2009 WL 3617787 (2d Cir. Nov. 4, 2009).....21

Monell v. Dep’t of Social Servs., 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....36

Moore v. City of New York, No. 08 Civ. 8879,
2010 WL 742981 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2010)40

Newton v. City of New York, 640 F. Supp. 2d 426 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 31, 2009)16, 28

Querry v. Smale, No. 09 CV 0215 (WQH) (POR),
2009 WL 2151896 (S.D. Cal. Jul. 15, 2009)21

Rajah v. Mukasey, 544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008).....37

Ricciuti v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth., 941 F.2d 119 (2d Cir. 1991)35

Rothman v. Gregor, 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000).....35

Sash v. United States, No. 08 Civ. 8332 (AJP),
2009 WL 4824669 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2009)17

Shain v. Ellison, 356 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2004)37, 38

Spear v. Hugles, No. 08 Civ. 4026 (SAS), 2009 WL 2176725 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 20, 2009)16

Tavarez v. Reno, 54 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 1995)36

Thomas v. Coombe, No. 95 Civ. 10342 (HB), 1998 WL 391143 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 13, 1998).....25

Thompson v. Upshur County, 245 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2001).....36

<u>Tom Doherty Assocs., Inc. v. Saban Entm't</u> , 60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995).....	39
<u>Turkmen v. Ashcroft</u> , 589 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 2009).....	36
<u>United States v. Montes-Reyes</u> , 547 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	21
<u>Vera v. New York State Dept. of Correctional Servs.</u> , No. 08 Civ. 9636 (DC), 2009 WL 4928054 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2009)	17
<u>Westbrook v. City University of New York</u> , 591 F. Supp. 2d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	25
<u>Federal Statute and Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	15, 36
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 8(a)(2).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6).	<u>passim</u>
